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About BRE

All profits from the BRE Group are 

used by the BRE Trust to fund new 

research and education 

programmes that will help to meet 

its goal of ‘building a better world 

together’

These funds support the three 

key elements of the Trust's 

activities: research, publications 

and five university centres of 

excellence
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Aims of project and timeline

• Provide a geographical overview of the housing conditions across 

Herefordshire

• Provide information relating to the private sector stock for Category 1 HHSRS 

hazards, Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and EPC ratings 

• Property type and dwelling age information 

• Estimates of numbers of Class 4 HMOs

• Owner-occupied sector’s ability to afford necessary renovations 

• A breakdown of housing indicators at Locality and Primary Care Network Area 

levels

Project timeline:

• Tender submitted November 2018
• Commissioned end of January 2019

• Report delivered March 2019



Methodology
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Project overview

1. Model housing conditions at dwelling level

• Hazards, disrepair, low income and fuel poverty

• Energy efficiency, wall types, insulation levels and energy use 

• Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and private sector 

licensing

2. Integrate local data into the models

• Energy Performance Certificates (EPC)

• Tenure data (TDS data)
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Methodology
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Data source
Total no. 

of records

No. (and %) of

addresses matched

EPC data
46,610 – total records

available

39,497 

(84.7% of records 

provided)

Tenancy Deposit 

Scheme data
8,753 – total received

5,950

(67.9% of records

provided)

Data Sources



Results
Overview of Herefordshire
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Tenure distribution for Herefordshire
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Distribution of private rented dwellings
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Distribution of private rented dwellings
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Dwelling age comparisons
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Dwelling type comparisons
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Detached houses – dwelling age



Detailed Results
Housing Conditions
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Comparisons with EHS National & 

Regional Statistics

Indicator

All Stock Private sector stock

Herefordshire

(no.)

Herefordshire

(%)

2014 

EHS 

Regional 

(%)

2014 

EHS 

England 

(%)

Herefordshire 

(no.)

Herefordshire 

(%)

2014 

EHS 

Regional 

(%)

2014

EHS 

England 

(%)

No. of dwellings 83,765 - - - 72,192 - - -

HHSRS 

Category 1 

hazards

All 

hazards
20,572 25% 14% 12% 19,358 27% 14% 13%

Excess 

cold
14,326 17% 3% 3% 13,851 19% 3% 4%

Fall 

hazards
7,748 9% 9% 7% 7,103 10% 10% 7%

Disrepair 5,100 6% 6% 5% 4,518 6% 6% 5%

Fuel Poverty (10%) 11,942 14% 14% 12% 10,174 14% 14% 11%

Fuel Poverty (LIHC) 9,797 12% 12% 11% 8,110 11% 11% 10%

Low Income 

Households
22,257 27% 29% 27% 14,016 19% 20% 18%
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Percentage of dwellings meeting the 

key indicator criteria

19,358 dwellings 

in the private 

sector with 

Category 1 

HHSRS hazards

This equates to 

27% of 

properties
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A closer look at the private sector

Indicator

Private sector stock

Owner Occupied Private Rented

No. % No. %

No. of dwellings 57,017 - 15,175 -

HHSRS 

Category 1 

hazards

All hazards 15,545 27% 3,813 25%

Excess 

cold
11,376 20% 2,475 16%

Fall 

hazards
5,502 10% 1,601 11%

Disrepair 3,317 6% 1,201 8%

Fuel poverty (10%) 8,145 14% 2,029 13%

Fuel poverty (LIHC) 6,029 11% 2,081 14%

Low income households 9,435 17% 4,581 30%
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Percentage of dwellings meeting the 

key indicator criteria – private sector 

3,813 

dwellings in 

the private 

rented 

sector with 

Category 1 

HHSRS 

hazards

This equates 

to 25% of 

properties
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HHSRS hazards

Highest 

proportions:

Birch (5)

Castle (11)

Golden Valley 

North (17)
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Excess Cold Category 1 hazards

Highest 

proportions:

Birch (5)

Castle (11)

Golden Valley 

South (18)
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Cost of mitigating Category 1 

hazards

Tenure No. of Hazards Total Cost (£)

Private Sector 19,358 54,011,978

Owner Occupied 15,545 43,373,086

Private Rented 3,813 10,638,892

• Costs based on average cost of mitigating Category 1 hazards –

using EHS data

• EHS surveyors given a range of common treatments that they can 

specify to treat each hazard

• Treatment specified is costed using a standard set of prices
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Disrepair

Highest 

proportions:

Central (12)

Greyfriars (19)

Castle (11)
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Fuel Poverty LIHC Definition
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Fuel poverty - Low Income High Cost

Highest 

proportions:

Birch (5)

Golden Valley 

South (18)

Old Gore (38)
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Fuel Poverty Gap 
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Low Income Households

Highest 

proportions:

Newton Farm 

(37)

Hinton & 

Hunderton 

(22)

Widemarsh 

(52)
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Low Income Households & Excess 

Cold

Highest 

proportions:

Golden 

Valley South 

(18)

Kington (27)

Mortimer (36)
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Average SimpleSAP across the 

Private Stock

Highest 

proportions:

Birch (5)

Castle (11)

Golden Valley 

North (17)
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Average SimpleSAP comparison
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Energy efficiency in the private sector stock

Energy Act 2011 & Energy Efficiency 

Regulations 2015

From April 2018 landlords must ensure that 

their properties reach at least an EPC rating 

of E
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Energy Efficiency in the private rented stock



HMOs
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HMO data

Modelled using specific criteria from Experian data sources & 

information derived from SimpleCO2 model

Criteria includes:

• Privately rented 

properties with 3 or 

more bedrooms

• Occupied by 

male/female/mixed 

home sharers

• Mixed occupancy 

dwellings

Experian Mosaic 

Classifications

• Renting a Room

• Career Builders

• Flexible Workforce

• Bus Route Renters

• Learners and Earners

• Student Scene
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Licensable HMO data

Modelled using same criteria as HMO’s with additional elements

4 or more 

bedrooms 

Purpose built flats with 

up to 2 flats in the block 

& 1 or both have 4 or 

more bedrooms 

Non-flats with 4 or more bedrooms 

(allows for some sharing of rooms 

or if living room used as a 

bedroom)

Flats that are:

• 2 or more storeys 

• 4 or more bedrooms

• less than 6 storeys (to remove modern 

blocks of flats often constructed with 

commercial premises on the ground floor) 

• A non-residential element (this is to capture 

converted flats above commercial premises)
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Class 4 HMOs

Town and Country Planning Order 

1987 - 49 classes of use are 

defined for which planning 

permission needs to be obtained

A standard dwelling would be a 

Class 3, but an HMO with up to 6 

residents living together is a Class 

4

To predict numbers of Class 4 

HMOs in Herefordshire, the number 

of bedrooms was adjusted to reflect 

up to 6 residents sharing
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HMO numbers

No. of private 
sector dwellings

HMOs
Class 4 
HMOs

Mandatory 
Licensing Scheme

HMOs

72,192 1,590 1,499 544
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Distribution of HMOs 
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Mandatory licensable HMOs
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Class 4 HMOs
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Leominster, Bromyard: Class 4 HMOs
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Ross on Wye, Ledbury: Class 4 

HMOs



Additional Analysis

5



this line this line

No text beyond No text beyond 

Owner occupiers ability to afford 

renovations – analysis approach

Owner occupier sector only

Determine which dwellings are in disrepair 

Likely to be on low income

Assess dwellings both with disrepair and low income

Estimate of owner occupied dwellings which may require some form 

of renovation, but where the occupier may not be able to afford to 

carry these out due to being on a low income
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Owner occupiers ability to afford 

renovations

Ward Dwellings Disrepair
Low Income 

Households

Disrepair & 

Low 

Income

Disrepair & 

Low Income 

(% of 

disrepair)

Newton Farm 668
7

(1%)

396

(59%)

4

(1%)
57%

Bromyard 

West
963

28

(3%)

127

(13%)

15

(2%)
54%

Whitecross 1,017
29

(3%)

187

(18%)

15

(1%)
52%

Widemarsh 620
46

(7%)

286

(46%)

23

(4%)
50%

Hinton & 

Hunderton
741

37

(5%)

387

(52%)

15

(2%)
41%

Central 861
98

(11%)

201

(23%)

33

(4%)
34%
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Distribution of dwellings 
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Distribution of dwellings – Hereford
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Distribution of dwellings – urban 

areas (Leominster and Bromyard)
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Distribution of dwellings – urban 

areas (Ross on Wye and Ledbury)
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Housing indicators at locality level
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Housing indicators at locality level –

all stock

Localities Dwellings

HHSRS Category 1 hazards

Disrepair

Fuel poverty
Low 

income 

households

Average 

SimpleSAPAll 

hazards

Excess 

cold

Fall 

hazards
10% LIHC

Bromyard 4,851
1,755

(36%)

1,414

(29%)

505

(10%)

364

(8%)

948

(20%)

695

(14%)

1,090

(22%)
47

Golden Valley 6,449
2,700

(42%)

2,303

(36%)

699

(11%)

510

(8%)

1,419

(22%)

1,022

(16%)

1,110

(17%)
43

Hereford 34,136
4,906

(14%)

2,144

(6%)

2,825

(8%)

1,645

(5%)

3,355

(10%)

3,221

(9%)

11,223

(33%)
59

Kington 3,709
1,364

(37%)

1,068

(29%)

412

(11%)

335

(9%)

702

(19%)

535

(14%)

681

(18%)
47

Ledbury 8,596
1,810

(21%)

1,241

(14%)

725

(8%)

465

(5%)

1,078

(13%)

893

(10%)

1,920

(22%)
54

Leominster 7,484
1,732

(23%)

1,102

(15%)

709

(9%)

438

(6%)

1,053

(14%)

919

(12%)

2,515

(34%)
54

Mortimer 3,864
1,561

(40%)

1,294

(33%)

416

(11%)

321

(8%)

818

(21%)

599

(16%)

591

(15%)
43

Ross-on-Wye 11,209
3,384

(30%)

2,640

(24%)

1,078

(10%)

745

(7%)

1,847

(16%)

1,375

(12%)

2,486

(22%)
50

Weobley 3,467
1,360

(39%)

1.120

(32%)

379

(11%)

277

(8%)

722

(21%)

538

(16%)

641

(18%)
45

Herefordshire 83,765
20,572

(25%)

14,326

(17%)

7,748

(9%)

5,100

(6%)

11,942

(14%)

9,797

(12%)

22,257

(27%)
53

2014 EHS Regional (14%) (3%) (95) (6%) (14%) (12%) (29%) 60

2014 EHS England (12%) (3%) (7%) (5%) (12%) (11%) (27%) 61
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Housing Indicators at locality level-

private stock

Localities Dwellings

HHSRS Category 1 hazards

Disrepair

Fuel poverty
Low 

income 

households

Average 

SimpleSAPAll 

hazards

Excess 

cold

Fall 

hazards
10% LIHC

Bromyard 4,192
1,676

(40%)

1,379

(33%)

466

(11%)

333

(8%)

837

(20%)

586

(14%)

631

(15%)
45

Golden Valley 5,783
2,613

(45%)

2,258

(39%)

658

(11%)

480

(8%)

1,334

(23%)

908

(16%)

799

(14%)
42

Hereford 28,211
4,400

(16%)

2,019

(7%)

2,513

(9%)

1,346

(5%)

2,453

(9%)

2,466

(9%)

6,553

(23%)
58

Kington 3,304
1,286

(39%)

1,016

(31%)

381

(12%)

299

(9%)

648

(20%)

463

(14%)

522

(16%)
53

Ledbury 7,458
1,712

(23%)

1,200

(16%)

675

(9%)

419

(6%)

932

(12%)

748

(10%)

1,211

(16%)
46

Leominster 6,424
1,604

(25%)

1,055

(16%)

641

(10%)

381

(6%)

873

(14%)

729

(11%)

1,716

(27%)
53

Mortimer 3,620
1,517

(42%)

1,265

(35%)

401

(11%)

302

(8%)

785

(22%)

552

(15%)

507

(14%)
43

Ross-on-Wye 10,046
3,263

(32%)

2,582

(26%)

1,017

(10%)

702

(7%)

1,664

(17%)

1,209

(12%)

1,650

(16%)
49

Weobley 3,064
1,287

(42%)

1,077

(35%)

351

(11%)

256

(8%)

648

(21%)

449

(15%)

427

(14%)
44

Herefordshire 72,192
19,358

(27%)

13,851

(19%)

7,103

(10%)

4,518

(6%)

10,174

(14%)

8,110

(11%)

14,016

(19%)
52

2014 EHS Regional (14%) (3%) (10%) (6%) (14%) (11%) (20%) 58

2014 EHS England (13%) (4%) (7%) (5%) (11%) (10%) (18%) 60
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Housing indicators at Primary Care 

Network Areas level
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Housing Indicators at PCNA level –

all stock

Localities Dwellings

HHSRS Category 1 hazards

Disrepair

Fuel poverty
Low 

income 

households

Average 

SimpleSAPAll 

hazards

Excess 

cold

Fall 

hazards
10% LIHC

East 13,657
3,665

(27%)

2,735

(20%)

1,261

(9%)

852

(6%)

2,081

(15%)

1,624

(12%)

3,041

(22%)
51

Hereford City 33,917
4,807

(14%)

2,063

(6%)

2,796

(8%)

1,620

(5%)

3,306

(10%)

3,188

(9%)

11,187

(33%)
59

North and West 18,529
6,013

(32%)

4,580

(25%)

1,917

(10%)

1,370

(7%)

3,294

(18%)

2,589

(14%)

4,430

(24%)
49

South and West 17,662
6,087

(34%)

4,948

(28%)

1,774

(10%)

1,258

(7%)

3,261

(18%)

2,396

(14%)

3,599

(20%)
48

Herefordshire 83,765
20,572

(25%)

14,326

(17%)

7,748

(9%)

5,100

(6%)

11,942

(14%)

9,797

(12%)

22,257

(27%)
53

2014 EHS Regional (14%) (3%) (9%) (6%) (14%) (12%) (29%) 60

2014 EHS England (12%) (3%) (7%) (5%) (12%) (11%) (27%) 61
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Housing Indicators at PCNA level –

private stock

Localities Dwellings

HHSRS Category 1 hazards

Disrepair

Fuel poverty
Low 

income 

households

Average 

SimpleSAPAll 

hazards

Excess 

cold

Fall 

hazards
10% LIHC

East 11,946
3,487

(29%)

2,659

(22%)

1,172

(10%)

774

(6%)

1,824

(15%)

1,369

(11%)

1,872

(16%)
50

Hereford City 27,995
4,302

(15%)

1,938

(7%)

2,484

(9%)

1,322

(5%)

2,404

(9%)

2,434

(9%)

6,518

(23%)
58

North and West 16,417
5,690

(35%)

4,409

(27%)

1,775

(11%)

1,237

(8%)

2,953

(18%)

2,191

(13%)

3,174

(19%)
48

South and West 15,834
5,879

(37%)

4,845

(31%)

1,672

(11%)

1,185

(7%)

2,993

(19%)

2,116

(13%)

2,452

(15%)
46

Herefordshire 72,192
19,358

(27%)

13,851

(19%)

7,103

(10%)

4,518

(6%)

10,174

(14%)

8,110

(11%)

14,016

(19%)
52

2014 EHS Regional (14%) (3%) (10%) (6%) (14%) (11%) (20%) 58

2014 EHS England (13%) (4%) (7%) (5%) (11%) (10%) (18%) 60
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Summary

• There are 83,765 dwellings in Herefordshire, 68% are owner 

occupied, 18% private rented and 14% social rented.

• 19,358 dwellings in the private sector have Category 1 HHSRS 

hazards (27% of properties).

• The performance of the housing stock in Herefordshire compared to 

the EHS England average is generally worse with Herefordshire 

performing significantly worse for all hazards and significantly worse 

for excess cold. 

• The private rented sector is generally worse than the social sector, 

but similar to the owner occupied sector, with the exception of all 

hazards and excess cold which are higher in the owner occupied 

stock. 

• 20.6% of dwellings in the private rented sector are estimated to have 

an EPC below band E. Under new legislation these properties would 

not be eligible to be rented out to new or renewed tenancies. 
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Recommendations

Programmes tackling disrepair, 

regeneration or enforcement 

interventions – focused on areas 

such as:

Programmes focusing on increasing 

household income through job 

creation, benefit entitlement checks 

could be considered in areas with 

high proportions of low income like:

Central ward

(12% disrepair & 22% containing 

Category 1 hazards)

Birch ward

(11% disrepair & 59% containing 

Category 1 hazards)

Castle ward

(11% disrepair & 59% containing 

Category 1 hazards)

Widemarsh ward

(49%)

Newton Farm ward

(59%)

Hinton & Hunderton ward

(52%)
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Recommendations continued

Housing Stock Models 

& 

HSCD

TDS Data EPC Data

LLPG Benefits Data
Local Repair 

Schemes

Local Energy 

Efficiency Schemes

HMO
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HSCD Demonstration
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Free Webinar

When: Tuesday 22nd October 2019

Time: 10am

Length: 30 minutes

Demonstration of the Commercial Ownership feature which has 

valuable tools for Local Authority officers including:

• Ability to inform tenure

• Identify corporately owned properties 

• Identify potential rogue landlord activity

• Review of recent projects using this data

• Future development of this feature

Register here:

https://register.gotowebinar.com/register/5881801570411309068



building a better world togethertogether



www.bregroup.com

Thank you

BRE Group

Watford, UK

WD25 9XX

+44 (0)333 321 88 11

enquiries@bre.co.uk

www.bregroup.com
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Dwelling level database
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